## ACT 225

H.B. NO. 361

A Bill for an Act Relating to Precursor Chemicals.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Chapter 329, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending the title of part VI to read as follows:

## "[[PART VI.[]] PRECURSORS TO THE MANUFACTURE OF IMETHAMPHETAMINEI CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES"

SECTION 2. Section 329-61, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read as follows:

"[[]§329-61[]] Substances subject to reporting. Any manufacturer, wholesaler, retailer, or other person who sells, transfers, or otherwise furnishes any of the following substances to any person in this State or for use in this State shall submit a report to the department of public safety of all [such] those transactions:

- (1) Phenyl-2-propanone;
- (2) Methylamine:
- (3) Phenylacetic acid;
- (4) Ephedrine:
- (5) Pseudoephedrine;
- (6) Norpseudoephedrine;
- Norpseudoephedrine; Phenylpropanolamine; **(7)**
- Hydriodic acid; (8)
- (9)
- Benzyl cyanide;
  Benzyl chloride;
  N-meth-16 (10)
- N-methylephedrine; (11)
- (12)(13)
- (14)
- N-ethylpseudoephedrine;
  N-methylpseudoephedrine;
  Chloroephedrine (15)
- (16)
- Chlorophedrine;
  Chloropseudoephedrine[.];
  Ethylamine; (17)D-lysergic acid;
- (18)
- $\overline{(19)}$
- $\overline{(20)}$
- Piperidine; (21)
- N-acetylanthranilic acid; Anthranilic acid;

## **ACT 225**

- (24) Propionic anhydride;
- (25) Isosafrole;
- (26) Safrole;
- (27) Piperonal;
- (28) Thionychloride; and
- (29) Ergonovine maleate."

SECTION 3. Section 329-65, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (c) to read as follows:

"(c) Any manufacturer, wholesaler, retailer, or other person who sells, transfers, or otherwise furnishes any of the substances listed in section 329-61 with knowledge or the intent that the recipient will use the substance to unlawfully manufacture [methamphetamine] any controlled substance shall be fined not more than \$100,000, or imprisoned not more than five years, or both."

SECTION 4. Section 329-68, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (a) to read as follows:

"(a) All records and information required under this part shall be kept confidential[,]; provided that disclosure of records and information to authorized state, county, and federal agencies is permissible."

SECTION 5. Part VII of chapter 329, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is repealed.

SECTION 6. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 7. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 18, 1993.)